

No. 96604-4

No. 49768-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General of the State of Washington,
in his Official Capacity,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44135
Daniel-Charles Wolf, WSBA #48211
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

Bert W. Rein (*pro hac vice*)
Carol A. Laham (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew J. Gardner (*pro hac vice*)
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7301

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Political controversy over GMO labeling 3

 B. Creation of the Defense of Brands Strategic Account 4

 C. GMA’s involvement with I-522..... 6

 D. Legal advice to GMA regarding the Account and I-522 6

 E. Procedural history 8

IV. ARGUMENT14

 A. Standard of review 14

 B. The trial court erred in granting the State summary judgment. 14

 C. The FCPA provisions that GMA was held to have violated are unconstitutionally vague as applied to GMA..... 18

 1. The definition of “political committee” is unconstitutionally vague as applied to GMA..... 19

 a. The political-committee statute failed to give GMA fair notice that creating a multipurpose fund gave it an “expectation” of receiving contributions for Washington electoral purposes. 20

 b. The State’s enforcement action against GMA contradicts authority limiting the political-committee statute to entities that have a primary purpose to influence elections..... 26

 2. The statute forbidding “concealment” of “the source” of a contribution is impermissibly vague. 27

 3. As applied to GMA, the FCPA fails exacting scrutiny..... 31

 a. The State presented no evidence that the FCPA, as applied here, actually advances any interest in fair elections. 32

b. When applied without a “primary-purpose” test, the definition of “political committee” is over-inclusive.....	33
c. Requiring GMA to register burdens its members’ associational rights in disproportion to the State’s interest.....	35
D. The trial court abused its discretion by excluding evidence of GMA’s communications and cooperation with the State.....	37
E. The trial court incorrectly construed the FCPA’s standard for imposing punitive damages.....	38
F. The trial court imposed an unconstitutionally excessive fine.	42
1. The nature of the offense.	44
2. No other illegal activity.	44
3. Extent of harm.....	45
4. Targeted class.....	46
5. Other potential penalties.	47
6. The trial court’s penalty is unconstitutional.....	48
G. GMA is entitled to an award of its attorneys’ fees and costs.....	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX.....	A-1
<u>Table 1:</u> Expected versus actual outcomes in the State’s application of the political-committee statute.....	A-1
<u>Table 2:</u> Comparison of excessive-fines cases.....	A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Table of Cases	
<i>Averill v. City of Seattle</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	37
<i>In re Boldt</i> , 187 Wn.2d 542, 386 P.3d 1104 (2017).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).....	27, 31, 37
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010).....	46
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015).....	19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424, 121 S. Ct. 1678, 149 L. Ed. 2d 674 (2001).....	43
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	41
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010).....	27, 36
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn. App. 799, 91 P.3d 117 (2004).....	36, 37
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030, 111 S. Ct. 2720, 115 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1991).....	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974).....	41
<i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48, 49
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 31, 32, 46
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , No. C08-0590-JCC, 2009 WL 62144 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	14
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Mattress Outlet</i> , 153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280 (2005).....	14
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526, 119 S. Ct. 2118, 144 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1999).....	41
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1995).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Moore v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 407, 241 P.3d 808 (2010).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958).....	35, 36
<i>O'Day v. King Cty.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 109 P.2d 142 (1988).....	19
<i>Ofuasia v. Smurr</i> , 198 Wn. App. 133, 392 P.3d 1148 (2017).....	14, 15

<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 618, 957 P.2d 691 (1998).....	45
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 427 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>RGB Bush Planes, LLC v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n</i> , 361 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2015).....	49
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010).....	28
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	49
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	14
<i>Sjogren v. Props. of the Pac. Nw., LLC</i> , 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011).....	35
<i>Southside Tabernacle v. Pentecostal Church of God, Pac. Nw. Dist., Inc.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 814, 650 P.2d 231 (1982).....	14
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 231 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	28, 40, 41
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 168 Wn.2d 476, 229 P.3d 704 (2010).....	40
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 184 Wn. App. 154, 336 P.3d 105 (2014).....	41

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1, 759 P.2d 372 (1988).....	19
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014).....	43
<i>Still v. Comm’r of Emp’t & Training</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 502, 657 N.E.2d 1288 (1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 423 Mass. 805, 672 N.E.2d 105 (1996).....	40
<i>United States v. \$100,348 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 825 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>United States v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612, 74 S. Ct. 808, 98 L. Ed. 989 (1954).....	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010).....	19
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 646, 310 P.3d 829 (2013), <i>rev’d</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015)	28
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982).....	42
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	31

<i>Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Permanent Offense,</i> 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006)	28, 29, 30
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,</i> 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)	42
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.,</i> 107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001)	16, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988	49
Fair Campaign Practices Act, ch. 42.17A RCW	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 114-214	6
RCW 9A.08.010	39
RCW 39.30.020	40
RCW 42.17A.001	46
RCW 42.17A.005	14, 20, 28
RCW 42.17A.205	15, 28
RCW 42.17A.235	15
RCW 42.17A.435	19, 28
RCW 42.17A.442	10
RCW 42.17A.750	39, 48
RCW 42.17A.765	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1973 Letter Op. Att'y Gen. No. 114	34
1973 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 14	26, 33

CR 12(c).....	24
MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/expect	20
OXFORD DICTIONARY, https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/expectation	20
RAP 18.1	50
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 14.....	43
